
SDM134/8 (0716) Page 1 of 2  

 
 

This document is a Declaration of Compliance for the product named below, 
within the meaning of Article 16(1) of Regulation (EC) 1935/2004 on materials and 

articles intended to come into contact with food. 

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE 

Business Operator:  Colpac Ltd. Enterprise Way, Maulden Rd, Flitwick, Beds, MK45 5BW 

Product:  Colpac Stagione  

Product Type:  Polypropylene Coated Paper Base & Lid 

Product Code:  04SEB1K1/04SEB2K1/04SEB3K1/ 04SEL0K1 

Declaration of Compliance with 

 
We state that the above product complies with: 

 

 Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 on materials and articles to come into contact with food (and amendments 

to date) 

 Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 on plastic materials intended to come into contact with food 

 Packaging and Packaging Waste Directive 94/62/ EC 

 The requirements of Regulation 2023/2006/EC (GMP) 

 The paper grades used for the manufacturing of the supplied pack fulfil the requirements of BFR 
recommendation XXXVI 

 
Colpac is accredited under the BRC Global standard for Packaging and Packaging Materials and is also ISO 9001 
accredited. 

Based on the information given in our Supplier’s Declarations of Compliance all additives and monomers present in 
their materials are listed in the positive lists of Regulation No. 10/2011 and amendments. 

Specific Migration Limits (SML) 

According to our current state of knowledge the polypropylene contains no monomer or additive subject to specific 
migration limit according to Regulation EU No 10/2011 and its amendments. 

Overall Migration Limits (OML’s) 

 
On the basis of the declaration of our supplier, the overall migration tests have been performed on representative 
samples according to EN 1186 with the following results; 
 

 Simulant Contact Time Temperature Result 
(mg/dm2 ) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Microwave Preparation 
conducted * 

 *3% Acetic Acid B 4 hours 100 °C 2.1 
 *10% Ethanol A 4 hours 100 °C <2 
 95% Ethanol D2 3.5 hours 60 °C <2 

 Isooctane (Rectified Olive 
Oil Substitute) D2 

1.5 hour 60 °C 4.1 

 *Tenax D2 2 hours 175°C 33.8 
See note under ‘use of the food 
contact material’ 

 



SDM134/8 (0716) Page 2 of 2  

Dual Use Additives 

There are no substances defined as ‘dual use substances’ present in this product. 

Additional Testing 

An accredited laboratory has carried out tests to verify the safe use of our products ‐ Eurofins Consumer Product 
Testing, Hamburg. 

 
Chemical Analysis 
Additional  Physical  –  chemical  analysis  was  performed.  For  this,  following microwave  preparation,  the  sample 
material was exposed to Tenax (MPPO) for 30 Minutes at 220 °C. The screening detected not listed substances (NIAS), 
the manufacturer therefore has to prove that Article 3 of the framework regulation (EU) Nr. 1935/2004 is fulfilled, 
according to which food contact materials may not endanger human health. For this purpose, a risk assessment was 
performed, and consumer safety ascertained by internationally accepted principles for risk assessment.  
 
Specific Migration of heavy metal – According to the Waste–Directive 94/62/EG the sum of the heavy metals lead, 
cadmium, mercury and chromium VI may not exceed 100 mg/kg. 
‐ European Waste – Directive 94/62/EG – analytically confirmed. 

 
 

The organoleptic properties ‐ smell, and taste may not exceed a median of 2.5 on a scale of 0‐4 (no strong deviation) 
according to 61. Announcement of the German Bundesamtes fur Risikobewertung (BfR, Bundesgesundheitsbl. 46, 
2003, 362‐5) 
‐ Sensorial Test – accordance confirmed 

 
 

Use of the Food Contact Material 

 
 
(Y) Indicates the material will withstand the process/temperature 
(N) Indicates the material will not withstand the process / temperature 
 
Within the scope of the performed analysis there were no indications for an objection provided a correction factor of 
> 3 acc. Chapter 4.2 Annex V of the European Plastics‐Regulation is applicable as this is a PP lined cardboard (NOTE: 
correction factor of > 3 includes ready meals, pizzas, and foods with fat on the surface in general). 
 

Freezer  Fridge 
chilled 

Room 
temp 

Heated 
Display 

Microwave  Oven 

Y  Y  Y  Y – As per 
conditions 
below 

800W, max 
5 mins 

N 

 

(i) For direct contact with all food types, including ready meals, but product is not suitable for pure butter, oil, & 
margarine. 

(ii) product is suitable for contact with the foods in (i) under the following conditions; 

 800Watts for 5 mins & hot holding for 4 hours @100C.  

 Freezer/defrost applications should be tested to confirm suitability and pack integrity 
(iii) Surface Volume Ratio is 3.4/100 dm²/ml 

 

Signed on behalf of Colpac: 
 

 

Date: 18/02/20 

Disclaimer 
This Declaration of Compliance describes the status of the product(s) and its suitability for intended use. The user 
of this product(s) is responsible for ensuring that the finished food packaging complies with applicable migration 
limits in the food itself under actual conditions of use and for verifying possible interactions of the product(s) or its 
components with the foodstuffs (e.g. modification of odour, taste, consistency, migration etc.) prior to use. This 

certificate is reviewed every two years or when changes to the product or the relevant Regulations occur. 


